City Of TUkWila Allan Ekberg, Mayor

Public Works Department - Henry Hash, Director

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation and Infrastructure Committee
FROM: Henry Hash, Public Works Director // // :
BY: Peter Lau, Senior Program Manager

CC: Mayor Allan Ekberg

DATE: July 12, 2019

SUBJECT: South 144th Street Phase Il (42" Ave S — Tukwila International Blvd)
Project No. 99510402; Contract No. 17-052
Project Completion and Acceptance

ISSUE
Accept construction contract as complete and authorize release of retainage.

BACKGROUND

The Notice to Proceed for Contract Number 17-052 with Marshbank Construction, Inc. of Lake Stevens, Washington
was issued on April 24, 2017. This project reconstructed 780 lineal feet of street improvements on South 144th St,
including asphalt paving, new curbs, gutters, sidewalks, bicycle lanes, on-street parking, retaining walls, utility
adjustments, storm drainage, illumination, and a new traffic signal at 421 Ave S and S 144t St.

DISCUSSION

The construction project was physically completed on June 6, 2018. The extended time for project closeout was due to
the one-year plant establishment requirement for the project.

FISCAL IMPACT

The construction budget for the South 144t Street Phase Il Project was $2,166,479.28. Four change orders were
executed for a total of $47,691.44. Unit price over-runs were mainly due to unexpected site changes and utility conflict
resolutions. Retainage is being held by the City in the amount of $95,710.93. Final project costs were under budget and
funding was received by the Transportation Improvement Board, King County Library, Tukwila Village Development,
Seattle City Light, Century Link, and traffic impact fees.

Expenses
Construction Contract Amount (pre-tax) $1,863,539.00
Change Order Nos. 1 to 4 47,691.44
Unit Price Over-runs 2,988.12
WA State Sales Tax 17,826.41
Total Contract Amount $1.932,044.97

RECOMMENDATION

Council is being asked to formally accept the South 144t Street Phase Il contract with Marshbank Construction, Inc. in
the amount of $1,932,044.97 as complete, and authorize the release of the retainage subject to standard claim and
lien release procedures, and to consider this item on the Consent Agenda at the August 5, 2019 Regular Council
Meeting.

ATTACHMENT

Notice of Completion, Contract #17-052
35

W:PW Eng\PROJECTS\A- RW & RS Projects\S 144th St Phase |l TIB - 42 (99510402)\Construction.700 - Post Construction & Closeoutiinfo Memo for S 144th St Ph 2 closeout, 6-19-19.docx



Original
[] Revised #

Date: June 19, 2019 Contractor's UBI Number: 601649423

Name & Mailing Address of Public Agency Department Use Only
City of Tukwila Assigned to:
6200 Southcenter Boulevard
Tukwila, WA 98188 Date Assigned:
UBI Number: 179000208

Notice is hereby given relative to the completion of contract or project described below

Project Name Contract Number Job Orde Contracting
South 144th Street Phase Il Project 99510402 17-052 L] Yes No

Description of Work Done/Include Jobsite Address(es)

Construction of approximately 780 lineal feet of street improvements on South 144th Street, including asphalt paving,
curbs, gutters, concrete sidewalks, bike lanes, on-street parking, retaining walls, utility adjustments, drainage works,
illumination, & new traffic signal.

Federally funded transportation project? L] Yes No (if yes, provide Contract Bond Statement below)
Contractor's Name E-mail Address Affidavit ID*
Marshbank Construction, Inc. daniel@marshbankconst.com (864666
Contractor Address Telephone #
P.O. Box 97, Lake Stevens, WA 98258 425-377-9708
If Retainage is not withheld, please select one of the following and List Surety's Name & Bond Number.
[] Retainage Bond [] Contract/Payment bond (valid for federally funded transportation projects)
Name: [Bond Number:
Date Contract Awarded |Date Work Commenced Date Work Completed Date Work Accepted
February 21, 2017 April 24, 2017 June 6, 2018
Were Subcontracters used on this project? If so, please complete Addendum A. Oyes [ INo
Affidavit ID* - No L&I release will be granted until all affidavits are listed.

Contract Amount $  1,863,539.00

Additions (+) $ 50,679.56 Liquidated Damages $ 0.00

Reductions (-) $ Amount Disbursed $ 1,836,334.04

Sub-Total $ 191421856 Amount Retained $  95,710.93
Sales Tax Rate 10 %

(If various rates apply, please send a breakdown)

Sales Tax Amount $ 17826.41

TOTAL $ 1.932.044.97 TOTAL $ 1,932,044.97

NOTE: These two totals must be equal

Comments:

The bid proposal was submitted at 9.5%, but the entire contract was paid at 10% sales tax.

Note: The Disbursing Officer must submit this completed notice immediately after acceptance of the work done under this contract.
NO PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE FROM RETAINED FUNDS until receipt of all release certificates.
Submitting Form: Please submit the completed form by email to all three agencies below.

Contact Name: Ppeter Lau & Han Kirkland Title: senior Program Manager
Email Address: peter.lau@tukwilawa.gov & han.kirkland@tukwilawa.gov Phone Number: 206-431-2454
Department of Revenue Washington State Department of Employment Security
Public Works Section Labor & Industries gepéfttm;?m nau
(360) 704-5650 Contract Release Steglfi rad|og,cnqu:jry, "
PWC@dor.wa.gov (855) 545-8163, option # 4 Drandards & Coordination
ContractRelease@LNI.WA.GOV (360) 902-9450
) —p publicworks@esd.wa.gov
REV 310020 (10/26/15)  F215-038-000 10-2 q 36

%‘ \) Reset This Form N_=2) Print This Form
\/


mjcts140
Typewritten Text


Addendum A: Please List all Subcontractors and Sub-tiers Below
This addendum can be submitted in other formats.
Provide known affidavits at this time. No L&I release will be granted until all affidavits are listed.

Subcontractor's Name: UBI Number: (Required) Affidavit ID*
Corliss Resources, Inc. 602237779 823316
Delmar Concrete CTNG&CRNG LLC 603490906 769358
Lavelle Vac & Drainage LLC 602318053 777437
Mak's Dump Truck LLC 602671980 756844
Olson Brothers Excavating, Inc. 601161685 751435
Olson Brothers Trucking 601102280 751442
Olson Brothers Pro-Vac LLC 602170975 791664
Evergreen Concrete Cutting, Inc. 601605667 783312
PacWest Grinding 603493970 758738
Northwest Traffic, Inc. 602140049 788443
ICON Materials 601006854 785470
OCC Pioneer Cable Contract 604087197 836641
Concrete Services, Inc. 601334103 852126
O'Bunco Engineering Intl., Inc. 602045762 836542
Landmark Landscaping 602931171 836408

For tax assistance or to request this document in an alternate format, please call 1-800-647-7706. Teletype (TTY) users may use the
Washington Relay Service by calling 711.

REV 31 0020e Addendum (10/26/15) F215-038-000 10-2014




	Original check box: 
	0: Yes

	Revised Check box: Off
	Revised #: 
	Date: June 19, 2019
	Contractors UBI Number: 601649423
	Name  Address of Public Agency: City of Tukwila
	Address of Public Agency: 6200 Southcenter Boulevard
	Assigned to:: 
	Address of Public Agency continued: Tukwila, WA  98188
	Date Assigned: 
	UBI #: 179000208
	Project Name: South 144th Street Phase II Project  99510402
	Contract Number: 17-052
	Yes: Off
	No: Yes
	Description of Work DoneInclude Jobsite Addresses: Construction of approximately 780 lineal feet of street improvements on South 144th Street, including asphalt paving, curbs, gutters, concrete sidewalks, bike lanes, on-street parking, retaining walls, utility adjustments, drainage works, illumination, & new traffic signal. 
	Check Box10: 
	0: Off
	1: Yes

	Contractors Name: Marshbank Construction, Inc.
	E-mail Address: daniel@marshbankconst.com
	Affidavit ID: 864666
	Contractor Address: P.O. Box 97, Lake Stevens, WA  98258
	Telephone Number: 425-377-9708
	Check Box1: 
	1: Off
	0: Off

	If Retainage is Bonded List Suretys Name or attach a copy: 
	Bond Number: 
	Date Contract Awarded: February 21, 2017
	Date Work Commenced: April 24, 2017
	Date Work Completed: June 6, 2018
	Date Work Accepted: 
	Check Box8: 
	0: Yes
	1: Off

	Contract Amount: 1863539.00
	Additions: 50679.56
	Reductions: 
	Subtotal: 1914218.56
	Liquidated Damages: 0
	Amount Disbursed: 1836334.04
	Amount Retained: 95710.93
	Sales Tax Paid: 10
	Text1: 17826.41
	Total1: 1932044.97
	Total2: 1932044.97
	Comments: The bid proposal was submitted at 9.5%, but the entire contract was paid at 10% sales tax.
	Contact Name: Peter Lau  & Han Kirkland
	Title: Senior Program Manager
	Email Address: peter.lau@tukwilawa.gov  & han.kirkland@tukwilawa.gov
	Phone #: 206-431-2454
	Reset Button: 
	Print: 
	Subcontractors NameRow1_2: Corliss Resources, Inc.
	UBI NumberRow1_2: 602237779
	Affidavit ID if knownRow1_2: 823316
	Subcontractors NameRow2_2: Delmar Concrete CTNG&CRNG LLC
	UBI NumberRow2_2: 603490906
	Affidavit ID if knownRow2_2: 769358
	Subcontractors NameRow3_2: Lavelle Vac & Drainage LLC
	UBI NumberRow3_2: 602318053
	Affidavit ID if knownRow3_2: 777437
	Subcontractors NameRow4_2: Mak's Dump Truck LLC
	UBI NumberRow4_2: 602671980
	Affidavit ID if knownRow4_2: 756844
	Subcontractors NameRow5_2: Olson Brothers Excavating, Inc.
	UBI NumberRow5_2: 601161685
	Affidavit ID if knownRow5_2: 751435
	Subcontractors NameRow6_2: Olson Brothers Trucking
	UBI NumberRow6_2: 601102280
	Affidavit ID if knownRow6_2: 751442
	Subcontractors NameRow7_2: Olson Brothers Pro-Vac LLC
	UBI NumberRow7_2: 602170975
	Affidavit ID if knownRow7_2: 791664
	Subcontractors NameRow8_2: Evergreen Concrete Cutting, Inc.
	UBI NumberRow8_2: 601605667
	Affidavit ID if knownRow8_2: 783312
	Subcontractors NameRow9_2: PacWest Grinding
	UBI NumberRow9_2: 603493970
	Affidavit ID if knownRow9_2: 758738
	Subcontractors NameRow10: Northwest Traffic, Inc.
	UBI NumberRow10: 602140049
	Affidavit ID if knownRow10: 788443
	Subcontractors NameRow11: ICON Materials
	UBI NumberRow11: 601006854
	Affidavit ID if knownRow11: 785470
	Subcontractors NameRow12: OCC Pioneer Cable Contract
	UBI NumberRow12: 604087197
	Affidavit ID if knownRow12: 836641
	Subcontractors NameRow13: Concrete Services, Inc.
	UBI NumberRow13: 601334103
	Affidavit ID if knownRow13: 852126
	Subcontractors NameRow14: O'Bunco Engineering Intl., Inc.
	UBI NumberRow14: 602045762
	Affidavit ID if knownRow14: 836542
	Subcontractors NameRow15: Landmark Landscaping
	UBI NumberRow15: 602931171
	Affidavit ID if knownRow15: 836408
	Subcontractors NameRow16: 
	UBI NumberRow16: 
	Affidavit ID if knownRow16: 
	Subcontractors NameRow17: 
	UBI NumberRow17: 
	Affidavit ID if knownRow17: 
	Subcontractors NameRow18: 
	UBI NumberRow18: 
	Affidavit ID if knownRow18: 
	Subcontractors NameRow19: 
	UBI NumberRow19: 
	Affidavit ID if knownRow19: 
	Subcontractors NameRow20: 
	UBI NumberRow20: 
	Affidavit ID if knownRow20: 
	Subcontractors NameRow21: 
	UBI NumberRow21: 
	Affidavit ID if knownRow21: 
	Subcontractors NameRow22: 
	UBI NumberRow22: 
	Affidavit ID if knownRow22: 
	Subcontractors NameRow23: 
	UBI NumberRow23: 
	0: 

	Affidavit ID if knownRow23: 
	0: 

	SubcontracorsNameRow24: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	UBINumberRow24: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	Affidavit ID if knownRow24: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	0: 


	SubcontractorsNameRow25: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	UBINumberRow25: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	Affidvit ID if knownRow25: 
	SubcontractorsNameRow26: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 

	UBINumberRow26: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 

	Affidavit ID if knownRow26: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 

	SubcontractorsNameRow27: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 

	UBINumberRow27: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 

	Affidavit ID if knownRow27: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 

	SubcontractorsNameRow28: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 

	UBINumberRow28: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 

	Affidavit ID if knownRow28: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 

	SubcontractorsNameRow29: 
	UBINumberRow29: 
	Affidavit ID if knownRow29: 


